

LISTED ON : 10.02.2015

BEFORE COURT NO.:

11

ITEM NO.: 01

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 30719, 28350, 28389,
30720-30721 AND 30722 OF 2013

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 18969 AND 26030 OF 2014
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

VIJAYA DEORAO NANDANWAR & ANR.

....RESPONDENTS

COMMON OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3rd December, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

"The learned counsel for the petitioners seeks two weeks' time for filing rejoinder affidavit. Prayer is allowed.

Counter affidavit, if not already filed, may be filed within two weeks therefrom.

List these matters on 10th February, 2015."

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 30719 OF 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to above-mentioned order, counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 28350 OF 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate for Respondent No.1 has filed an application for vacating stay of this Court's Order dated 6.09.2013. The said application is defective. Counsel has not cured the defects despite the Registry's

letter dated 15.10.2014 so far. Since the matter is on board hence unregistered application is placed along-with paper books.

Contd...2/

:2:

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 28389 OF 2013

_____ It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for Respondent No.1 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 30720-30721 OF 2013

_____ It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No.2.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 30722 OF 2013

_____ It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 18969 OF 2014

_____ The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court 11th August, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice.

Ms. Shikha Sarin, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.

List with SLP (C)....CC 16133 of 2013 and connected matters.

In the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case specially the fact that the respondents were appointed before 15.06.1995, we decline to pass any interim direction for the time being.

List after four weeks.

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in this matter. Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back on behalf of respondent No. 2. Neither A.D. Card nor

unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from Respondent No. 3 so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No. 3.

Contd...3/

:3:

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 26030 OF 2014

_____ The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court 15th September, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) No. 18969 of 2014."**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in this matter. Ms. Manju Sharma Jaitley, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and she has filed counter affidavit and the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court. Neither A. D. Cards nor unserved covers containing the notice have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 9th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. A. P. Mayee, Advocate
2. Mr. C. S. Ashri, Advocate
3. Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocate
4. M/s. Lemax Lawyer's & Co., Advocates
5. Mr. R. P. Goyal, Advocate
6. Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Advocate
7. Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

a