

LISTED ON : 12.08.2015
BEFORE COURT NO.: 10
ITEM NO.: 01

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 30719, 28350, 28389,
30720-21, 30722 , 24646 AND 19208-09 OF 2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for vacation of stay filed by counsel for respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 28350 of 2013)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 & 3

(Application for clarification of courts order dated 06.09.2013 filed by counsel for respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) Nos. 30720-21 of 2013)

AND

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 18969 AND 26030 OF
2014

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for direction in SLP (C) No. 18969 of 2014 filed by Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Advocate for respondent No. 1)

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA ETC. ETC.

....PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

VIJAYA DEORAO NANDANWAR & ANR. ETC. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3rd December, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The learned counsel for the petitioners seeks two weeks' time for filing rejoinder affidavit. Prayer is allowed.

Counter affidavit, if not already filed, may be filed within two weeks therefrom.

List these matters on 10th February, 2015."

Thereafter matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th February, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"These matters are released from part heard."

And lastly SLP (C) No. 30719 of 2013 was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 31st July, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"This matter is stated to have been listed on 11th August, 2015.

Not to be deleted from the Cause List of the said date."

SLP (C) No. 30719 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that pursuant to above-mentioned order, counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 28350 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. R. P. Goyal, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 has filed counter affidavit but counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

SLP (C) No. 28389 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Counsel for the petitioner has filed additional affidavit and the same is already been included in the SLP paper-books.

Service of notice is not complete for respondent No. 3.

SLP (C) Nos. 30720-21 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent No. 2.

SLP (C) No. 30722 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

SLP (C) No. 24646 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far. A.D. card duly signed have been received back from respondent No.1 but no one has entered appearance.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) Nos. 19208-09 of 2013

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are four respondents and service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 4 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent No.2.

SLP (C) No. 18969 of 2014

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th August, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice. Ms. Shikha Sarin, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. List with SLP(C) CC 16133 of 2013 and connected matters. In the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case specially the fact that the respondents were appointed before 15.06.1995, we decline to pass any interim direction for the time being.

List after four weeks.

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in this matter. Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. He has also file application for directions which is registered as I.A. No. 3 and the same are being circulated before the Hon'ble Court. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 though served with the notice. Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers have been received back from respondent No. 3. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of notice is not complete for respondent No. 3

SLP (C) No. 26030 of 2014

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in this matter. Ms. Manju Sharma Jaitley, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 and she has filed counter affidavit and the same is included in the SLP paper-books. A.D. card duly signed have been received back from respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance. Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers have been received back from respondent No. 2. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent No. 2.

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this 11th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. A.P. Mayee, Advocate
2. Mr. C.S Ashri, Advocate
3. Ms. Anagha S. Desai, Advocates
4. M/S. Lemax Lawyer's & Co. Advocates
5. Mr. R. P. Goyal, Advocate
6. Mr. Nirimesh Dube, Advocate
7. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

L